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DECI SI ON

TOVAR, Menmber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed by the
Arvin Union School District (D strict) to the hearing officer's
proposed decision. In that proposed decision, the hearing
of ficer concluded that a procedure for certificated enpl oyee
di sci pline short of dismssal (the Policy) is a subject within
the scope of representation and the District's failure to
negoti ate such a procedure with the exclusive representative of
the certificated enployees, the Arvin Elenentary Teachers
Associ ation, CTA/NEA (Association), constitutes a violation of
subsection 3543.5(c). Further, the hearing officer found that

the Association did not waive its right to such negotiations



and concluded that the District violated subsections 3543.5(a),
(b) and (c) of the Educational Enploynment Relations Act?
(EERA or the Act). The hearing officer's proposed decision is
incorporated by reference herein. |

The Board has carefully reviewed the record in light of the
District's exceptions and adopts the hearing officer's findings
of fact as free fromprejudicial error. W also adopt his
conclusions of law insofar as they are consistent with this
Deci si on.

DI SCUSSI ON

The District asserts it has the inherent authority to
i npose discipline short of dism ssal and that since 1976, it

along with all other California school districts, has enjoyed

'EERA is codified at Governnment Code section 3540 et
seq. Unless otherwi se specified, all references shall be to
t he Governnent Code.

Subsections 3543.5(a), (b) and (c) provide as foll ows:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enployees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to them by this chapter

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.



the power to discipline through the provision of Education Code
section 35160. That section states that:

.o t he governing board of any school

district may initiate and carry on any

program activity, or may otherw se act in

any manner which is not in conflict with or

i nconsistent with, or preenpted by, any |aw

which is not in conflict with the purposes

for which school districts are established.

We acknow edge the District's inherent right to
di scipline. However, there is no conflict in the interface of
this education code section and the scope of negotiations
provi sion under EERA. Finding that a subject is within the
scope of negotiations does not deprive the District of its
ultimate authority to discipline. It only nmeans that the
District has an obligation to negotiate in good faith prior to
t he adoption and inplenmentation of such a policy.

The District contends that the Policy at issue in the
instant case is a subject which is outside the scope of
negotiations, and that it was therefore free to unilaterally
adopt and inplenent it. The scope of negotiations is defined

at section 3543.2 of EERA.? In Anahei m Union Hi gh School

’Section 3543.2 provides as follows:

(a) The scope of representation shall be
[imted to matters relating to wages, hours
of enploynment, and other terns and
conditions of enploynment. "Terns and
conditions of enploynent” nmean health and
wel fare benefits as defined by Section
53200, |eave, transfer and reassignnent



District (10/28/81) PERB Decision No. 177,° the Board
articulated a test to be applied in determ ning whether a
particular matter is within the statutory scope of

negotiation. That test provides that a subject is negotiable
if it first logically and reasonably relates to wages, hours or
one of the enunerated terns and conditions of enploynent. |If

this threshold test is met, the proposal will be analyzed in

policies, safety conditions of enploynent,
class size, procedures to be used for the
eval uati on of enpl oyees, organizational
security pursuant to Section 3546,
procedures for processing grievances
pursuant to Sections 3548.5, 3548.6, 3548.7,
and 3548.8, and the |ayoff of probationary
certificated school district enployees,
pursuant to Section 44959.5 of the Education
Code. In addition, the exclusive
representative of certificated personnel has
the right to consult on the definition of
educational objectives, the determ nation of
the content of courses and curriculum and
the selection of textbooks to the extent
such matters are within the discretion of
the public school enployer under the |aw
All matters not specifically enunerated are
reserved to the public school enployer and
may not be a subject of neeting and

negoti ating, provided that nothing herein
may be construed to limt the right of the
public school enployer to consult with any
enpl oyees or enpl oyee organi zati on on any
matter outside the scope of representation.

L] - - - » L] L] - L L) L) L] L] L] * L) L] L - - - L

3The hearing officer and the parties refer to the Board's
scope test enunciated in Healdsburg Union H gh School District
(6/19/80) PERB Decision No. 13Z. This case Is currently on
agpgg;. See Cal . Suprene Court, Docket No. 82-WO0077, (1 Civi
501 .




terms of 1) its degree of concern to the enployees and the
enpl oyer, 2) the suitability of the negotiating process as a
nmeans of resolving the dispute and 3) whether the enployer's
obligation to negotiate would significantly abridge its
manageri al prerogatives.

In the instant case, the Policy in question contenpl ates
i mposition of fines and suspension w thout pay. Obviously,
inmposition of a fine directly affects wages, and a suspension
wi thout pay directly affects both hours and wages. Thus, the
threshold test of negotiability is met.

The District concedes that the Policy has an inpact upon
wages and hours, but contends that it is nerely an "incidental"”
i npact because the penalties inposed are not pernmanent.
Clearly, a fine is a permanent reduction in wages, and a
suspensi on w t hout pay pernahently deprives enployees of both
wages and hours. In addition, a finding, per Anaheim that a
matter bears a logical and reasonable relationship to
enuner at ed subjects does not turn on whether the matter

"permanent | y" affects an enunmerated item

Having found that the disciplinary policy affects
enunerated itenms within scope, we nust next evaluate the
proposal in light of the other standards set out in the Anahei m
test.

The subject of discipline is one of great concern to

enpl oyees and managenent alike because it inpacts on wages,



hours and benefits, and because such a policy sets the
standards of behavior at the work site. It is also one of the
ways in which the District may be assured of keeping order and
running an effective and prof essi onal program

The subject of discipline is one with a great potential for
‘conflict since the i mposition of discipline presunes a
confrontation between enployer and enployee. Collective
negoti ations regarding procedures for discipline provides a
medi atory influence and a forumfor conflict resolution. It
al so provides the enployees with an opportunity to assure that
the disciplinary criteria and procedures are fair.

W do not find that the unique value of collective
negotiations for fornulation of criteria and procedures for
di scipline is outweighed by the extent to which such a
requi rement would abridge the District's freedom to exercise
manageri al prerogatives. The District would maintain its
inherent right to initiate discipline and retain the authority
to determne the manner in which a negotiated disciplinary
policy would be applied to a particular situation. In
addition, the obligation to negotiate such an issue woul d not
interfere unduly with the District's achievenent of its

educati onal m ssion.

In San Bernardino City Unified School District (10/29/82)

PERB Deci sion No. 255, at p. 11, we held that ". .. rules of

conduct which subject enployees to disciplinary action are



subject to negotiation both as to criteria for discipline and
as to procedure to be followed. The unilateral adoption of
such rules therefore violates the enployer's duty to notify the
excl usive representative and provide it with an opportunity to
negoti ate."

The holding that disciplinary procedures are within scope
is in accord with established precedent under the National

Labor Rel ations Act. See Peerless Publications, Inc. (1977)

231 NLRB 244 [95 LRRM 1611]; Alfred M Lewi s, Inc. (1977) 229
NLRB 757 [95 LRRM 1216]; Schraffts Candy Co. (1979) 244 NLRB

No. 89, [102 LRRM 1274].
For the aforenentioned reasons we conclude that the Policy
is wwthin the scope of negotiations.

The District contends that Heal dsburg, supra, which held

that procedures for discipline are within scope, is

di stingui shabl e because the unit in that case was conposed of
cl assified enployees whereas the instant case deals wth
certificated enployees. This contention is not persuasive.
The District has failed to denobnstrate any factors peculiar to
cl assified enpl oyees which would render the decision that
disciplinary procedures are within scope inapplicable to

certificated enpl oyees. The Board's decision in Healdsburg is

based on an analysis of the scope of representation |anguage of
the Act in relation to the proposed disciplinary procedure and

not on any enploynent trait associated exclusively with



classified enployees. As noted above, the Board recently held
di sciplinary procedures to be within scope in a case dealing

with certificated enployees. San Bernardino City Unified

School District, supra.

The District further contends that AB 777 (Chapter 100,
Statutes of 1981),* which amended the scope | anguage of |
subsection 3543.2 to expressly include causes and procedures
for disciplinary action short of dism ssal, is an indication
that the Legislature did not intend for such matters to be
within scope prior to the effective date of that |egislation,
January 1, 1982. The District argues that, when the
Legi sl ature added the new enunerated subjects to the scope
section, it nmeant that those new subjects were outside scope

prior to the anendnent.

“AB 777 adds the following to the scope of representation
| anguage in Government Code section 3543. 2.

(b) Notwithstanding Section 44944 of the
Educati on Code, the public school enployer
and the exclusive representative shall neet
and negotiate regardi ng causes and
procedures for disciplinary action, other
than dism ssal, affecting certificated

enpl oyees. If the public school enployer
and the exclusive representative do not
reach nutual agreenent, then the provisions
of section 44944 of the Educati on Code shal
prevail .

AB 61 (Chapter 1093), further anmended AB777 to provide that
negoti ation on causes and procedures for dismssal need only
take place on request of either the enployer or enployees.



The addition of a new enunerated subject to the scope

section doesn't nean such a subject was not previously related
to an enunerated item The change in the |aw nmeans that the
negotiability of specific procedures for disciplinary action
arising after January 1, 1982 no longer need be analyzed in
ternms of the Anaheim balancing test. W apply our Anaheim test
to anal yze those itens which were not enunerated prior to the
effective date of the legislation, or which are not currently
enunerated, but which may be related to an enunerated item
within the scope of representation.

Wai ver Ar gunent

The District asserts that the Association has waived its
right to negotiate regarding the adoption of the Policy. This
contention is also rejected.

Current PERB and NLRB precedent support the hearing
officer's finding that an exclusive representative's waiver of
the right to negotiate nust be "clear and unm stakable.” In

San Mateo County Community Col |l ege District (6/8/79) PERB

Decision No. 94 at p. 22 the Board held that, for an enployer
to show that a union waived its right to negotiate, it nust
denonstrat e:

. . .either clear and unm stakabl e
| anguage, Amador Valley Joint Uni on High
School Disfrict (citation), or denonsirative
behavior waiving a reasonable opportunity to
bargain over a deciston not already firmy
made by the enpl oyer. [citations.]

(Enmphasi s added. )




In accord, see Harrison Manufacturing v. UAW (1980) 253

NLRB No. 97 [106 LRRM 1021]; NLRB v. Cone MIls (4th Cir. 1967)

373 F.2d 595 {64 LRRM 2536]; Caravelle Boat (1977) 227 NLRB

No. 162 [95 LRRM 1003].

In the instant case the certificated enployees cane back
for orientation during the week of August 25-29, 1980. The
governing board of the District had its "first reading" of the
Policy on August 6, 1980. The only way the District gave
notice of the neeting was to post the agenda at various schoo
| ocations. This general publication of the board agenda does
not constitute effective notice to the exclusive representative
of proposed changes in scope matters. It was also not the
practice for the Association to attend board neetings unless it
was aware of itens of special concern to its nmenbers. M. Mark
Sal vaggi o, the president of the Association, could not recal
exactly when he first received the mnutes of the August 6
speci al board neeting. The evidence indicates the earliest he
m ght have had actual notice of the m nutes was August 13, when
the District and the Association net at the Association's
offices for a nediation session. However, he did testify that
he certainly had the mnutes of the August 6 neeting as of
August 22, when the parties had a subsequent nedi ation
session. The governing board adopted the proposed discipline

procedure, Policy 5.117, at its neeting on August 21, 1980.°

®John Davis, the District superintendent, testified that
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The District argues M. Sal vaggi o had an opportunity to
comment on the Policy at the nediation session held between the
Association and the District on August 22 if not earlier.
VWhile this mght be true, it is irrelevant to a determnation
as to whether the right to negotiate prior to a policy's
adopti on has been wai ved.

The Association's failure to protest the adoption of the
di sciplinary procedure until December 30° does not constitute
a wai ver, because the Association did not have a reasonabl e
opportunity to negotiate.prior to the adoption of the Policy.
It would have been futile for the Association to request
negotiations after adoption of the policy on August 21.°

San Mateo Community College District, supra.

the notice for regular board neetings is posted 48 hours in
advance at the District office and special neetings, 24 hours
in advance, also at the District office. He indicated that the
board has a policy that it nust have a first reading of any
policy at a separate board neeting prior to its adoption.

°®Mr. Salvaggio objected to the District about the policy
at a Decenber 30th meeting he had with District Superintendent
John Davis, after Salvaggio learned that the policy was to be
applied to an enployee. M. Davis testified that at that
nmeeting Sal vaggi o said he [Salvaggio] "felt it was an unfair
| abor practice because we had adopted it unilaterally.”

"The Policy itself bears the date "6/80" on the bottom of
the page. Even if we assune that M. Sal vaggi o had actual
notice of the mnutes as of August 13, the earliest he could

have received a copy, we still do not find that the failure to
demand negotiations for eight days constituted a sufficient
failure of vigilance to constitute a waiver. |In addition, the

charge was filed within the six-nonth statute of limtations
applicable to unfair |abor practices under the Act. See
subsection 3541.5(a)(1).

11



Request for Oral Argunment

The District requests an opportunity to present oral
argunent before the Board. The only argunent it cites in
support of such a request is that a decision by the Board that
there was no mandatory duty to negotiate on this subject prior
to January 1, 1982, will not harmthe interests of those who
seek to negotiate this subject after January 1, 1982, but a
contrary decision will do "wholesale violence to the structure
and purpose of the Rodda Act and collective bargaining."

W deny the District's request. The Board has conducted a
full and fair hearing. The parties have had extensive
opportunity to present briefs in support of their argunents,
and have availed thenselves of that opportunity. The Board
finds the issues and evidence sufficiently clear and conplete
to render oral argunent unnecessary.

The District did not except to the hearing officer's
proposed renmedy. W hereby affirm the renedy.

ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and concl usions of | aw,
and the entire record in this case, and pursuant to Gover nnent
Code section 3541.5, it is hereby ORDERED that the Arvin Union
School District and its representatives shall:

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Violating subsection 3543.5(c) by refusing to

negotiate in good faith with the exclusive representative,

12



Arvin El enentary Teachers Association, by unilaterally adopting
a new policy on certificated enployee discipline that is wthin
the scope of representation under the Educational Enpl oynent

Rel ati ons Act.

2.  Violating subsection 3543.5(a) by interfering with
enpl oyee rights under the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act
by unilaterally adopting a new policy on certificated enployee
discipline that is wthin the scope of representation under the
Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act.

3. Violating subsection 3543.5(b) by interfering with
enpl oyee organi zation rights under the Educationai Enpl oynent
Rel ations Act by unilaterally adopting a new policy on
certificated enployee discipline that is wthin the scope of
representation under the Educational Enploynment Rel ations Act.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTION WVHICH | S
NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE POLI Cl ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL
EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS ACT:

1. Rescind District Policy 5.117 - Certificated
Di sci pline Short of Dism ssal, adopted August 21, 1980.

2. Restore to any certificated enployee(s) all salary,
rights and privil eges such enpl oyee(s) would have earned but
for the inplenmentation of District Policy 5.117 (8/21/80). Any
such retroactive salary shall be acconpanied by interest at a
7 percent per annumrate.

3. Delete all references to any attenpted disciplinary

action(s) fromall District records, including but not limted

13



to, the affected enpl oyee(s) personnel records relating to any
disciplinary action inplenented or initiated pursuant to
District Policy 5.117 (8/21/80).

C Wthin five (5 workdays after the date of service of
this Decision, prepare and post copies of the Notice To
Enpl oyees attached as an appendi x hereto, signed by an
aut hori zed agent of the enployer. Such posting shall be
mai ntained for at least thirty (30) consecutive workdays at all
work | ocations where notices to enployees customarily are
pl aced. Such Notice nust not be reduced in size and reasonabl e
steps shall be taken to ensure that they are not defaced,
altered or covered by any nmaterial.

D. Wthin twenty (20) workdays from service of this
Deci sion, notify the Los Angel es regional director of the
Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board, in witing, of the steps

taken to conply with this Order.

Menber Burt joined in this Decision.

Chai rperson 3 uck's Concurrence and D ssent begins on page 15,

14



G uck, Chairperson, concurring and dissenting: | find
difficulty in reconciling the majority's conclusions that an
enpl oyer has the "inherent right" and "ultimate authority"” to
i npose discipline and "determne the manner in which a
negoti ated disciplinary policy would be applied" but nust
nevert hel ess negotiate its proposed policy.

As | see it, the enployer's legitimate interest in assuring
the orderly processing of its day-to-day operations does not
endow it, in pursuit of that objective, with the unilatera
power to nodify the enpl oyees' wages, hours or working
conditions. Here, the District's disciplinary policy
i ncorporating suspension from enploynent directly nodifies the
enpl oyees' wages and hours. It cannot be single-handedly
i nposed. !

The District's argunent that Education Code section 35160
relieves it of the obligation to negotiate on discipline,

m sconcei ves the supersession requirenment. As PERB has
repeatedly held, a subject otherw se neeting the Anahei m test
of negotiability will be found nonnegoti able where an inmmutable
and contraveni ng Educati on Code provision precludes the

enpl oyer fromexercising its discretion wwth respect to a

pertinent proposal.?

lGovernnent Code section 3543. 2.

’Heal dsburg Union H gh School District, supra; Jefferson
School Drstrict (671§7§G§ PERB Deci st on No. 133; San Bernardi no

Uni fied School District, supra.
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The Code section on which the District relies nmakes it
clear that this constraint does not exist. It reads in
pertinent part:

the governing board . . . may initiate
and carry on any program activity, or may
otherwi se act in any manner which is not In
conflict with . . . or preenpted by, any |aw
and which is not in conflict with the
pur poses for which school districts are
est abl i shed.
Certainly, EERA is not a law which conflicts with such
purposes. Indeed, its very thrust is the preenption of
uni l ateral school board power by the bilateral process of
negotiations as to those matters the Legislature has chosen to
pl ace within scope.

The provision for disciplinary fines; I find this

provision of the policy particularly problematical. The policy
is remarkably vague, shedding no light on the grounds for or
nature of such disciplinary action. Are they intended as
punitive assessnents against sone undefined enpl oyee conduct
which the District considers objectionable? Are they neant to
recover for the District losses it sustains as a result of

enpl oyee m sconduct, nmuch in the nature of conpensatory damages

or valid offsets against wages?3 Are the fine anmounts to be

3See Kerr's Catering Service v. Departnment of Industria
Rel ations (1962) 57 Cal.2d 319, upholding respondent’'s ruling
that the enployer's recoupnent of daily breakage |osses from
enpl oyee conmm ssions was illegal absent enployee negligence or
wrongdoing resulting in the | osses.

16



fixed and certain or to be arbitrarily assessed by the District
on an ad hoc basis? Absent answers to these questions, the
negotiability of this aspect of the policy - indeed, the
l egal ity of such a provision4 - cannot be determned.?
Section 221 of the California Labor Code provides:
It shall be unlawful for any enployer to
collect or receive froman enpl oyee any part

of wages theretofore paid by said enpl oyer
to said enployee.?®

In Shalz v. Union H gh School District (1943) 58 Cal. App. 2d
599, 606, the court, in considering Labor Code section 224,
which permts certain enployer deductions from wages pursuant

to witten agreenent of the enpl oyee, stated:

The purpose and intent of the Act is plain
and its object should not be defeated by
overni ce construction. (20 Cal. Jur. 981.)
It is not the punishnment of the offender in
the sense ordinarily applicable to the term
but rather the recovery of the penalty as a
fixed sumby way of indemity .

W may fairly assune from the wording of
section 224 of the Labor Code that it was
undoubtedly the express intent of the

~ “See Chairman G uck's opinion that a union proposal for
fines to be assessed against the school district is not
negoti able. Jefferson School District, supra, p. 45.

°Jef ferson School District, supra, pp. 10, 11.

®Applicability of this section and section 224 of the
Labor Code to public enployees is not clear. The public policy
reflected in these sections would appear to pertain to the
enpl oyees here since section 220 of the Code expressly makes
only section 200-211 and 215-219 inapplicable.

17



Legislature to all ow proper deductions of
the kind involved in this appeal. . .[the

| ower court] held that such charges nust
bear sone reasonable relation to the
services furnished, and with such statenent
of the law we are entirely in accord,

(pp. 606, 607.)

And, in People v. Power (1958) 159 Cal.App.2d Supp. 869, it was

hel d that because of the econom c position of the average

wor ker and, in particular, his dependence on wages for the
necessities of life for hinself and famly, it is essential to
public welfare that he receive his wages when due.

Thus, it seens manifest that enployee fines which bear no
relation to services furnished and which are intended purely as
punitive neasures, contravene this Legislative declaration of
public policy and were not intended to be included anong those
negotiable matters listed in section 3543.2. See Morris,

Devel opi ng Labor Law (1971 Ed.) pp. 435-439; a proposal calling
for illegal conduct is not negotiable.

| conclude, therefore, that aside fromthe matter of
unil ateral inposition, the charging party is entitled to
receive fromthe District clarification of this portion of the
policy in the formof a specific proposal which will enable it

to forma belief as to its negotiability.7

"Jefferson School District, supra.
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The waiver issue; The enployer's obligation to give notice

to the exclusive representative exceeds that inplied in the
majority's decision. Since unilateral action on negotiable
subjects is prohibited, the enployer who wi shes to effect
changes in such matters nust give direct and specific notice to
the exclusive representative of its desire to enter into
pertinent negotiations. Proper notice cannot be achieved by
runmor or announcenent intended for another's eyes. It should
be in no lesser formthan that required of an exclusive
representative which seeks to open negoti ations.

This does not mean that an exclusive representative having
actual know edge of wunilateral action can invariably escape a
wai ver defense. "dear and unm stakabl e" evidence that the
representative has consciously relinquished its bargaining
right will defeat an unfair practice charge of the kind filed
here.® Nor do | rule out the possibility that unreasonably
prol onged silence or inactivity foll ow ng such know edge would
have a simlar effect. The procedural structure of public
agenci es, where executive action is undertaken by
guasi -l egi sl ati ve boards at periodic public neetings pursuant
to public notice and "second readi ng" requirenents, nmay demand
that a nore stringent obligation be placed on a protesting

organi zation than that inposed in the private sector.

8caravel | e Boat Co. (1972) 227 NLRB 1335 [95 LRRM 1003].
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Be that as it may, the facts here do not support a finding
of waiver. Had Sal vaggi o seen the August 6 mnutes prior to
August 21, he would have known that the school board deferred
action on the policy to a date uncertain. There would have
been no pressing need for imediate reaction. He next "heard"
of the policy after its adoption. Thereafter, despite its
delay in filing the charge, the Association was neither silent
nor inactive. Its president met with the school superintendent
to get information concerning the policy. Thereafter, it
sought |egal advice on the matter. Finally, it filed this
charge pronptly after the first inplenmentation of the
policy - and within the six-nmonth period the statute
allows.? None of these events denpbnstrate assent or
disinterest in the District's action. They contradict the
claim that the Association consciously relinquished its right
to negoti ate.

To the extent indicated, | concur in the findings that the
District, by its unilateral adoption of the disciplinary

policy, violated subsections 3543.5(a), (b) and (c) of the Act.

Government Code section 3541.5. This section indicates
that "del ayed" filings, at |east absent special circunstances,
are not condemmed by the Legi sl ature.
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APPENDIX

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hearing in unfair practice case No. LA-CE-1294, in
which all parties had the right to participate, it has been
found that the Arvin Union School District violated the
Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA) by unilaterally
promul gating a certificated enpl oyee conprehensive discipline
procedure short of dism ssal and by such action (1) failed to
neet and negotiate in good faith with the Arvin El ementary
Teachers Associ ation on the subject of the promnul gation of such
procedure, in violation of subsection 3543.5(c); (2) denied the
enpl oyee organi zation rights guaranteed them in violation of
section 3543.5(b); and (3) interfered with the enpl oyees in
their exercise of guaranteed rights in violation of subsection
3543.5(a). As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered
to post this Notice and we wll abide by the foll ow ng:

A. CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Refusing to negotiate in good faith with the exclusive
representative, Arvin Elenentary Teachers Associ ati on, CTA/ NEA,
by unilaterally adopting a new policy on certificated enployee
discipline that is wthin the scope of representation under the
Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act.

2. Interfering wth enployee rights under the Educati onal
Enpl oynent Rel ations Act by unilaterally adopting a new policy
on certificated enployee discipline that is within the scope of
representation under the Educational Enploynment Rel ations Act.

3. Interfering with enpl oyee organi zations rights under
t he Educational Enploynent Relations Act by unilaterally
adopting a new policy on certificated enpl oyee discipline that
is wthin the scope of representation under the Educati onal
Enpl oynent Rel ations Act .

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ON WHI CH | S NECESSARY TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLI CI ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT
RELATI ONS ACT:

1. Rescind District Policy 5.117 - Certificated
Di sci pline Short of Dism ssal, adopted August 21, 1980.

2. Restore to any certificated enployee(s) all salary,
rights and privileges such enployee(s) would have earned but



for the inplenentation of District Policy 5.117 (8/21/80). Any
such retroactive salary shall be acconpanied by interest at a
7 percent per annumrate.

3. Delete all references to any attenpted disciplinary
action(s) under Policy 5.117 fromall D strict records,
including but not limted to, the affected enpl oyee(s)
personnel records relating to any disciplinary action
inplenmented or initiated pursuant to District Policy 5.117
(8/21/80) .

DATED: ARVIN UNI ON SCHOOL DI STRI CT

Aut horized Representative

TH'S IS AN OFFIC AL NOTICE. | T MUST REMAIN POSTED FOR AT LEAST
THI RTY (30) CONSECUTI VE WORKDAYS FROM THE DATE OF POSTI NG AND
MUST NOT BE DEFACED, ALTERED OR COVERED BY ANY MATERI AL OR
REDUCED | N Sl ZE. '
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